

701436

701436

No. 70143-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WESTERN NATIONAL ASSURANCE COMPANY,
a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

v.

SHELCON CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC,
a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant.

2013 AUG 21 PM 2:17
DOCKETED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION 1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

John P. Hayes, WSBA #21009
William C. Gibson, WSBA #26472
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164-1039
(206) 689-8500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. | ISSUES ON APPEAL | 5 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| | A. A-2 Claim, Complaint and Tenders of Defense..... | 5 |
| | B. Judgment for Shelcon and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Supporting that Judgment..... | 11 |
| | C. The WNAC Policies Issued to Shelcon. | 12 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 15 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 15 |
| | B. Summary Judgment Dismissal of Shelcon’s Breach of Duty to Defend Claims Against WNAC Was Correct..... | 16 |
| | C. Allegations of A-2’s “Losses” Caused by Shelcon Do Not Constitute “Property Damage” as Defined by WNAC’s Policies..... | 17 |
| | D. The Economic Losses Alleged by A-2 Are Not Loss of Use-Type “Property Damage.” | 22 |
| | E. Shelcon’s Distinction Between “Diminution in Value” and “Property Damage” Is Without Merit..... | 25 |
| | F. Policy Exclusions Barring Coverage and a Duty to Defend..... | 28 |
| | 1. Exclusion m. of WNAC’s Policies Exclude Coverage for A-2’s Allegations. | 28 |
| | 2. Exclusions j.(5) and j.(6) of WNAC’s Policies Exclude Coverage for A-2’s Allegations..... | 35 |
| | G. Reliance on Extrinsic Facts for Duty to Defend. | 44 |
| | H. There is No Requirement for WNAC to Search for Additional Extrinsic Facts Outside of the Complaint Allegations. | 45 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Acuity v. Burd & Smith Constr., Inc.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 33 (N.Dak. 2006) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. M&S Industries, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 916, 827 P.2d 321 (1992)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bowen</i> , 121 Wn. App. 879, 91 P.3d 897 (2004)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Roffe, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 858, 872 P.2d 536 (1994)..... | 46 |
| <i>Big Construction, Inc. v. Gemini Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1858723 (W.D. Wash. 2012) | 20, 22, 31, 32, 37 |
| <i>Burns v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2947345 (W.D. Wash. 2010) (unpublished), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 Fed. Appx. 675 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf</i> , 967 S.W.2d 74 (Missouri 1998) | 39 |
| <i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.2d 399 (1 st Cir. 2009)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indemn. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901, 726 P.2d 439 (1986)..... | 46 |
| <i>Harrison Plumbing v. New Hampshire Ins. Group</i> , 37 Wn. App. 621 (1984)..... | 18, 19, 42 |
| <i>Hartford Acc. & Indemn. Co. v. Case Foundation Co.</i> , 10 Ill. App. 3d 115, 294 N.E.2d 7 (1973) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. DeZutti</i> , 408 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. 1980) | 18 |
| <i>Keith v. Allstate Indemn. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 251, 19 P.3d 1077 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. JHP Development, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 207 (5 th Cir. 2009) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Missouri Terrazo Co. v. Iowa Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 647 (8 th Cir. 1984)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Viera</i> , 930 F.2d 696 (9 th Cir. 1991) | 26 |
| <i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat' Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>R.A. Hansen Co. v. Aetna Ins Co.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 290, 612 P.2d 456 (1980)..... | 45 |
| <i>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996)..... | 16, 41 |
| <i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Int'l Protective Agency, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 244, 19 P.3d 1058 (2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. English Cove Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 358, 88 P.3d 986 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Preston</i> , 30 Wn. App. 101, 632 P.2d 900 (1981)..... | 19 |
| <i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Piedmont Constr. Group, LLC</i> , 301 Ga. App. 17, 686 S.E.2d 824 (2009)..... | 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)..... | 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>Tschimperle v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. 1995) | 24 |
| <i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Levin</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Vandivort Construction v. Seattle Tennis Club</i> , 11 Wn. App. 303 (1974)..... | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Walla Walla College v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 726, 204 P.3d 961 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Washington Pub. Util. Dists. ' Utils. Sys. v. PUD 1</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Weedco v. Stone-E-Brick</i> , 81 N.J. 233, 405 A.2d 788 (1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>Westman Industries Co. v. Hartford Ins. Group</i> , 51 Wn. App. 72 (1988)..... | 18 |

*Yakima Cement Product Company v. Great American
Insurance Company*, 93 Wn.2d 210 (1980)..... 18

Other Authorities

McCullough, *Property Insurance*, in PRACTICAL LAWYER'S
INSURANCE MANUAL NO. 1 (1975)..... 23
